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Shri Hathi: We have sanctioned an increase in the number of the tribunals so that the work can be expedited.
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Mr, Speaker: He wants to know whether any political parties were behind this,

Dr. M. M. Das: No; we think that it is-the old migrants who managed 1pepper into these rwmps who are responsible for this.

Shri Nath Pai: May I point out that the other day Shri Tyigi, the Senior colleague of the Deputy Minister very emphatically stated in this House that the reason why permission to ‘hold meetings was refused was—I “hink Dr., Ranen Sen was on his feet

t that time—that men of Dr. Ranen sen’s political persuasion......

An Hon: Member: No.

Shri Nath Pai: 1 am only guoting him....used the opportunities to mislead the refugees? How do we reconcile the two statements?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri, Tyagi): I would refer my hon. friend to the proceedings of the House, I did not say that political parties were behind it, but......

Shri Nath Pai: The hon. Minister can rely on my memory.
Shri Tyagi: I did not say that

‘political parties were 'behind it but I ‘had said that these people were playing politics there: That was my point.
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Dr. M. M, Das: There have been one or two cases where suspicion had been roused in the mind of the camp commandant that there might be some agents of the other country.
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Dr. M. M. Das: We have arranged for screening these refugees, One team is already working in the Mana camp, and by the middle of the next month, that is, December, the screening of the Mana camp which ig the largest of all our camps will be completed.

“The other camps will be taken up by turns for screening,
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Dr. M. M. Das: What happens is that the old migrants go to the border and there enlist themselves in the interception camps as new migrants. There has been no check on that up till now.
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Dr. M. M. Das: In the Mana camp,
16 migrants have been proceeded against under different sections; in the Rudrapur camp, 24 persons were arrested, and later all of them were released on bail. In the Hastinapur camp, no arrest was made.
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Dr. M. M, Das:
old ones.

Most of them are

NOVEMBER 25, 1964

Oral Answers 1602

o A VSIS FA ATH AL~
faat & ¥ 7 &7 weomeT 7, IR FFAT
1 wifweam # SrgEt F3ar gar
9F T g ?

=t it : arfFeaTE FY WEET FQ@
Fad afi e M afw g e &
Faqgl ¥ aFg ¢ &, I w4 Fifed fE fadY ga-gafazy &1 A faar, a6 faeata & it a1 §8 AR @ feaeaw
FT T |

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: Is it a fact that there were serious disturbances in the refugee camp at Betul?
If so, what is the reason for Government not mentioning Betul camp as one of the camps where there were disturbances?

Dr. M. M, Das: The question related to recent times.

Mr. Speaker: Whether some disturbances have ‘lately’ occurred—that is the question.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: Disturbances have lately occurred there.
It was about a month ago when there were very serious disturbances there.

Dr., M. M. Das, Unfortunately, the discretion was ours.

Shri Hem Barua, Why nately’?

Dr, M. M, Das: In our judgment—
we may be wrong—we did not include it in the reply to the question.

Mr. Speaker: The information should be supplied because ‘lately’ should include any recent incident occurring within one month,

Shri Surendra Pa] Singh: Ig it a fact that soon after the disturbances broke out in Rudrapur on 7th October, the Chief Minister of UP wrote to the Ceritral Government pointing out that the root cause of the trouble was the rules under which cash doles to DPs could be reduced or stopped without giving them full employment,

‘unfortu-


1603 Oral Answers

and that rule being defective it should be suitably amended? If so, what is the reaction of the Central Government to that suggestion?

Dr. M, M, Das: Just after the incident in the Rudrapur camp, Shrimati Kripalani, Chief Minister of TUP, visited the camp and succeeded in pacifying the migrants, She made certain recommendations to the Central Government. We have considered those recommendations,

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Do Government propose to change that defective rule regarding stcppage of cash doles?

Dr. M, M, Das: If the hon. Member wants details, I require notice.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: How far is it correct that mismanagement at the Mana camp and the behaviour of some officers was one of the causes of the unrest?

Dr. M. M. Das: There is not at all any foundation for this kind of allegation,

Bomb Explosions in J, & K,
+

*190 f Shri Yashpal Singh:
‘7 Shri Gulshan:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been any increase in the bomb explosions in Jammu and Kashmir since the termination of the last session of Lok
Sabha;

(b) if so, the action being taken to see that such incidents are stopped;
and

(c) the number of persong so far apprehended in this respect?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Hathi): (a)
We have received information of ten explosions in Jammu and Kashmir State since the terminatin of the last session of the Lok Sabha..
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(b) All possible precautions have been taken by the State Government to stop a recurrence of these incidents.

(e) Nil,
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